502224127 02/07/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Data Sciences International, Inc.	11/17/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PACESETTER, INC.	
Street Address:	15900 VALLEY VIEW CT.	
City:	SYLMAR	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91392-9221	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6409674
Patent Number:	7425200

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8183624795

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: epineiro@sjm.com

Correspondent Name: PACESETTER, INC.

Address Line 1: 15900 VALLEY VIEW CT.

Address Line 4: SYLMAR, CALIFORNIA 91392-9221

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DSI-BROCKWAY
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Estella Pineiro

Total Attachments: 2

source=ASSIGNMENT-DataSciencesIntlInc#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT-DataSciencesIntlInc#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 029776 FRAME: 0198 779677

EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Data Sciences International, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 119 14th St NW Suite100, St. Paul, MN 55112 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignor") desires to transfer all of its right, title and interest to U.S. Patent Numbers 6,409,674 and 7,425,200 (the "Patents").

AND WHEREAS, Pacesetter, Inc. ("PURCHASOR"), a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 15900 Valley View Court, Sylmar, CA 91342 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "PURCHASOR") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents and all the inventions therein, and Assignor is willing to enter into such assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from PURCHASOR is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to PURCHASOR, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and all re-examinations related to all inventions thereof, including without limitation, all rights to claim priority on the basis thereof, all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement, including the right to collect and receive any damages, royalties, or settlements for such infringements, all rights to sue for injunctive or other equitable relief, and any and all causes of action relating to any of the inventions or discoveries thereof.

FOR USPTO RECORDING

9

PATENT REEL: 029776 FRAME: 0199 Data Sciences International, Inc.

(Assignor)

By Mills

Name Petry Mills

On November 17th 20th before me Keith Handerman Notary Public, personally appeared Perry Mills

personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of MV that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary

